1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2013-104
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	Councilor Calvert
6	Councilor Bushee
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	RELATING TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
12	BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA FE AND THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF
13	TRANSPORTATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO PALACE AVENUE BETWEEN
14	CATHEDRAL PLACE AND DELGADO STREET; DIRECTING STAFF TO CAUSE SUCH
15	COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF
16	SANTA FE.
17	
18	WHEREAS, in recent years, Palace Avenue has experienced a rapid pavement surface
19	deterioration due to many street utility cuts from residential development and utility repair, with
20	subsequent pavement substructure failures caused by moisture, recent harsh winters, and increases in
21	traffic volumes; and

4

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe plans to make roadway improvements to Palace Avenue
between Cathedral Place and Delgado Street as part of its annual resurfacing program (2014 season);
and

25

WHEREAS, such improvements shall include roadway pavement rehabilitation,

1

2 manhole adjustments; and WHEREAS, funding assistance for such improvements will be provided by the State upon 3 execution of a Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) Cooperative Agreement between the New 4 Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) and the City of Santa Fe; and 5 6 WHEREAS, the improvements to Palace Avenue shall enhance roadway and pedestrian 7 safety and improve ride ability; and WHEREAS, funding from the NMDOT to aid construction shall consist of \$43,321.00 8 through the LGRF cooperative agreement; and 9 WHEREAS, the City, as part of the LGRF Cooperative Agreement shall match up to 10 \$131,650.44 to the NMDOT funds; and 11 12 WHEREAS, the City shall assume ownership, liability and maintenance responsibilities for all amenities related to the completion of the project. 13 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 14 SANTA FE that staff is directed to cause a Cooperative Agreement between the City and the 15 NMDOT to be executed on behalf of the City to share in the funding for improvements on Palace 16 Avenue between Cathedral Place and Delgado Street. 17 PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 11th day of December, 2013. 18 19 20 Daid Com 21 DAVID COSS, MAYOR 22 23

drainage and pedestrian improvements to include reconstruction of some deteriorated sidewalks, and

1

24

25

ATTEST: RIA Na blanda y. vicil, city clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: Bleukon KELLEY A. BRENNAN, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY : CAO//Melissa/ Resolutions 2013/2013-104 Palace Ave. 2013-2014 LGRF